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FOR Shelb~Countv,SimQ§Qnville.Kentuckv 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2008-00546 
SHEET NO. 6 

WEST SHELBY WATER DISTRICT CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2007-00336 
(Name of Utility) 

SHEET NO. 5 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Available: To all Customers served by the District 

A. Monthly Rates: 
5/8 inch Meter 
First 2,500 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 13.81 
Next 7,500 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 4.89 
Next 20,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 4.26 
N'ext 200,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

3/4 inch Meter 
First 3,500 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 18.69 
Next 6,500 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 4.89 
Next 20,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 4.26 
Next 200,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

1 inch Meter 
First 5,000 Gallons per month, minimum bill $ 26.01 
Next 5,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 4.89 
Next 20,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 4.26 
Next 200,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

1 1 /2 inch Meter 
First 10,000 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 50.45 
Next 20,000 Gallons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 4.26 c~\q~ID Next 200,000 GaJJons per month, per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 
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FOR Shelb~Count~1Simgsonville ,Kentuck~ 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2008-00546 
SHEET NO. 6 

WEST SHELBY WATER DISTRICT CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2007-00336 
(Name of Utility) 

SHEET NO. 5 

RATES AND CHARGES 

2 inch Meter 
First 16,000 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 76.00 
Next 14,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 4.26 

· Next 200,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

3 inch Meter 
First 30,000 Gallons per month , minimum bill $135.61 
Next 200,000 Gallons per month • per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

4 inch Meter 
First 50,000 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 210.77 
Next 180,000 Gallons per month , per 1 ,ODO gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

6 inch Meter 
First 100,000 Gallons per month , minimum bill $ 398.67 
Next 130,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.76 
Over 230,000 Gallons per month , per 1,000 gallons $ 3.40 

DATEOFIBSUE~~~~J=an=uary=--=22~.2=00~9~~~~~~~~ 
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EFFECTIVE 

TIILE DISTRICT COMMISSION CHAIRMAN 

BY AUTIIORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBIJC SER.VICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. 2008-00546 DATED: January 22. 2009 

3/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

By}/ ~rector 
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West Shelby Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Shelby County. Simosonville. KY • 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO . 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO •. _~----

______ .SHEET NO. ___ s ___ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Bills for water service are due and payable at the office of the District, or to any designated agent, on the date of 
issue. The past due shall be the tenth of the following month. Bills will be dated and mailed on or about the 
twenty-fifth (25) day of each month. 

All bills not paid on or before the 10th of the next month shall be deemed delinquent. When a blll becomes 
delinquent, the District shall serve a customer a written final notice of said delinquency, and of the intent of the 
District to discontinue service ten days after the date of such notice unless such bill is paid prior to the 
expiration of such ten days. If a delinquent bill is not paid within ten days after date of such final notice, the 
water supply to the customer may be discontinued without further notice; provided, however, if, prior to 
discontinuance of service, there is delivered to the District, or to its employee empowered to discontinue 
service, a written certificate signed by a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer that, in the 
opinion of the certifier, discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected 
premises, service shall not be discontinued until the affected resident can make other living arrangements or 
until ten (10) days elapse from the time of the District's receipt of said certification, whichever occurs first. A 
penalty of I 0% of the amount of the bill owed shall be levied and payable by the customer on all bills not paid 
by the tenth ( l 0) day of the following month. On a new tap-on the billing for this new service shall begin at the 
time the District makes water available to the customer, regardless of whether the consumer is connected to the 
meter. 

11. Discontinuance of Service by Customer 

Any customer having fulfilled his contract tenns and desiring to discontinue the water service to his premi'ses 
for any reason must give notice of discontinuance in writing or in person at the business office of the District at 
least three (3) days prior to the date on which the customer desires to discontinue service. If such notice is not 
given, a customer shall remain liable for all water used and service rendered to such premises by the District 
until such notice is received by the District. 

12. Reconnection Fee 

c.__ Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for non-payment of delinquent bills, a charge of 
9:,Jl/?J)\Q $~ill be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made until all 

delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the District have been paid. 
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FOR Shelby County. Simpsonville. KY -~ · 
Community, Town oi: City · 

P.S.C. KY. NO . 

----~SHEETN0 .. ___ 6 ____ _ 

West Shelby Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

CANCELLlNG P.S.C. KY. NO •. _ _.__ ___ _ 

----~SHEETN0 .. __ 6_-_a ___ _ 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

A charge of$~ shall be made for all service reconnections made during regular working hours, except that 
there shall be no connection charges made for service on the original installation of facilities. If service is C. iO 
reconnected other than during regular working hours, the charge shall be$~ Reconnections after regular i/l[l>} 
working hours are discouraged. 

13. Deposit. 

The District will require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills except 
for customers qualifying for service re-connection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship 
Re-connection. Service wiU be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, as 
Required by KRS 74.085, will be paid annually on the deposit, either by refund or crcdil lo the customer's bill, 
except that no refund or credit will be made if the customer's bill, except that no refund or credit will be made if 
the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. 

The District may at its discretion waive a customer's deposit upon a showing of satisfactory credit or payment 
history. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the customer fails to maintain a satisfactory payment 
record, a deposit may then be required. The District may require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the 
customer's classification of service changes or ifthere is a substantial change in usage. Upon termination of 
service, the deposit and any interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill with any remainder 
refunded to the customer. 

In determining whether a deposit will be required or waived, the following criteria will be considered: 

A. Previous payment history with the District. If the customer has no previous history with the 
District, statements from other utilities, banks, etc. may be presented by the customer as evidence 
of good credit. 

B. Whether the customer has an established income or line of credit. 

C. Length of time the customer has resided or been located in the area. 

D. Whether the customer owns property in the area. 

E. Whether the customer is a governmental entity. 

DATE OF ISSUE. ________________ _ 
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TlTLE DISTRICT COMMISSION CHAIRMAN 
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BY AlITHORITY OF ORDER OF TIIE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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B-UC $~RVICE COMMISSION 
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West Shelby Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR Shelby Countv. Simpsonville. KY ",,. 
Communiiy; Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO • 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO •. _....__ ___ _ 

~----~SHEET NO •. ~~'------

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

such request is not made more frequently than once each twelve (12) months. The customer shall be given the 
opportunity of being present at sue~ !_C~est tests. If such tests show that the meter was not more than two percent 
(2%) fast, the District will make a ~ charge for the test. 

c \/l,010 
Meters will generally be read around the 15th of the month, but the District reserves the right to estimate bills and to 
vary the dates or length of period covered, if necessary or desirable due to inclement weather or other reasons. 

16. Failure of Meter. 

Where a meter has ceased to register, or meter reading could not be obtained, the quantity of water consumed will 
be based upon an average of the prior six months consumption and the conditions of water service prevailing during 
the period in which the meter failed to register. Should a prior six-month base evaluation period not be available, 
and then quantity shall be estimated by District's engineer. 

17. Right of Access. 

The customer shall permit the District to lay, maintain, repair, or remove such water lines as are owned by the 
District and located on the customer's property, with the right of ingress and egress over customer's property. The 
District's duly authorized representative and/or other duly authorized employee of the State Health Department 
bearing proper credentials and identification shall be permitted to enter upon all properties for the purpose of 
inspection, observation, measurement, sampling and testing, in accordance with the provisions of these Rules and 
Regulations. 

I 7a. Easements. 

Each customer, together with his/her spouse and all other real estate title owners, shall grant or convey to the 
District, without cost, any permanent easements reasonably required by the District for the installation and 
maintenance of the District's meter and water lines, both existing and future, and for reading that meter at a point on 
the customer's property to be designated by the District for each meter, with right of ingress and egress for these 
purposes over the customer's property, provided such meter and lines are located on real estate owned, rented or 
otherwise controlled by the customer and such lines (except for the line leading to the customer's meter) are 
adjacent and parallel to the right-of-way for a public roadway. In failure ofrefusal to convey such easements shall 
constitute grounds for discontinuing service. 
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WEST SHELBY WATER DISTRICT 
(Name of Utility) 

FOR ShelbyCounty.Simpsonville. Kentucky 
Community,. Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO .. _..:,_ ____ _ 

______ SHEETN0._~1~4 ____ _ 

RA TES AND CHARGES 

I. Service Reconnection Charge. A charge of $25 .00 shall be made for all service reconnections made 
regular working hours, except that there shall be no connection charges made for service on the 
original installation of facilities. If service is reconnected other than during regular working hours, 
the charge shall be $35.00. After hours reconnections are discouraged. 

2. Meter Reading Recheck Charge. A charge of$25.00 shall be made for a trip to recheck a meter reading when the 
customer requests the meter to be rechecked for a correct reading and the meter was not misread. 

3. Meter Test. Upon request and payment of$25.00, customer may have his meter tested provided 
request by the customer is not more frequent than once each twelve months. If such test shows the 
meter to be more than two percent fast, a refund of the $25.00 charge shall be made and the bill 
adjusted accordingly. If the periodic testing requirement of807 KAR 5:066 (17) has not been met 
met for the meter tested, no charge will be made for the test regardless of the results of the test. 

4. PSC Meter Test Complaint. Any customer of the District may request a meter test by written 
application to the Kentucky Public Service Commission and charges for this test will be as shown in 807 KAR 
5:006, Section 20, ©and will be collected by the Public Service Commission. 

5. Inspection of Service Line. In the installation ofa service line, the customer shall leave the trench 
open and pipe uncovered until it is inspected by the District and shown to be free from any tee, branch 
connection, irregularity, or defect. A fee of$25.00 shall be charged for this inspection. 

6. Returned Check Charge. A $15.00 charge will be levied and paid by the customer to the District 
on each check of the customer ''returned" for whatever reason. 

7. Contribution in Aid of Construction - Tap-on Fees and Connections. The established tap on or 
or connection fee is based on the size of the installed metering equipment and is as follows: 

5/8 x o/.i $525.00 
%" Actual cost of installation 
1" Actual cost of installation 
1 Y2 " " " " 
2" " " " " 
3" " " 
4" or larger " " 

Month I Date I Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE c 
ISSUEDBY e;.,,p;;::':''y~ 

(Signature of Officer) 
Rav L. Larmee 

TITLE DISTRICT COMMISSION CHAIRMAN 

BY AUTHORIIT OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. ___________ DATED _____ _ 

~z)1}10 

PUBUC gEf<viCE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DEC 1 7 2003 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1 l 

SY ~~\4~~~........,~-
EAi:. . .::uTh.E DIRECTOR 


